method as per IAS 19. Following are the key assumptions used in the actuarial valuation:

 2021

Discount rate 5.5%
Future salary increase 3%
Retirement age in years 60

Maturity profit of the obligation is as follows:

Less than 1 year 2,084

More than 1 year 7,902

 9,986

OQ SAOC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES   120

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2021 (continued)

29. Employees’ end-of-service benefits (continued)

ii) Oman based group companies

Movement in the present value of obligation is as follow: 2021
 RO’000

At 1 January 12,358
Service cost 1,374
Benefits paid (1,874)
Actuarial gains on obligation (1,872)
At 31 December  9,986

The amount recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss is as follows:

Service cost 1,374

The amount recognised in the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income

Actuarial gain – experience adjustment 1,872

Sensitivity analysis 2021

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,
holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the
amounts shown below.

  RO 000's

  Increase   Decrease

Discount rate (0.50% points)  (282)  296

Projected salary (0.50% points)  302  (290)

30. Provisions

Site

restoration
 Provision for

rich gas  Total

   RO’000  RO’000  RO’000

At 1 January 2020 113,392   -  113,392

Additions / (reversals) – net 13,186  -  13,186

Unwinding of discount 8,272   -  8,272

At 31 December 2020 134,850  -  134,850

Additions / (reversals) – net (42,643)  12,027  (30,616)

Unwinding of discount 7,581  (5,184)  2,397

At 31 December 2021 99,788  6,843  106,631

OQ SAOC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES   121

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2021 (continued)

30. Provision for site restoration and abandonment cost (continued)

i) Site restoration

The Group makes full provision for the future cost of site restoration and abandonment oil and gas
assets by discounting the future expected cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflect current market
assessment of the time value of money and the risk specific to the liability. The site restoration and
abandonment provision represent the present value of site restoration and abandonment costs

[…]

of a timing mismatch between the hedged item and the hedging instrument regarding IBOR
transition. For further details, see ‘Managing interest rate benchmark reform and associated risks’
above.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss, and the Group has not designated any derivatives as hedging instruments under a
fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date
would not affect profit or loss.

A change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit
and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant.

OQ SAOC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES   145

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2021 (continued)

44. Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

iv. Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 Profit and loss

 100bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

 RO’000  RO’000

2021

Interest bearing liabilities 2,561  (2,561)

2020

Interest bearing liabilities 2,750  (2,750)

Financial assets (42)  42

2,708  (2,708)

The Group may face increased borrowing costs on some of its Group borrowings, should lenders
invoke their rights under standard market disruption clauses (where applicable), if the cost to
lenders of obtaining matching deposits exceeds LIBOR for the relevant currency and interest
period.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s variable interest-bearing financial
instrument was:

 Carrying amount

 2021  2020

 RO’000  RO’000

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets -  41,578

Financial liabilities

-Variable financial liabilities 2,267,536  4,770,647